
Waterproof Sports MP3 player

NEPTUN

User Guide



1. DO NOT place objects on top of the device, as objects may

scratch the device.

2. DO NOT expose the device to dirty or

dusty environments.

3. DO NOT place the device on an uneven or unstable

surface.

4. DO NOT insert any foreign objects into the device.

5. DO NOT expose the device to strong magnetic or electrical

field.

6. DO NOT expose the device to direct sunlight as it can

damage the device. Keep it away from heat sources.



7. DO NOT store your device in temperatures higher than

40°C(104°F). The internal operating temperature for this device is

from 20°C(68°F) to 60°C(140°F).

8. DO NOT use the device in the rain.

9. Please check with your Local Authority or retailer for

proper disposal of electronic products.

10. The device and adaptor may produce some heat during

normal operation of charging. To prevent discomfort or

injury from heat exposure, DO NOT leave the device on

your lap.



11. POWER INPUT RATING: Refer to the rating

label on the device and be sure that the power

adaptor complies with the rating. Only use

accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12. Clean the device with a soft cloth. If needed,

dampen the cloth slightly before cleaning. Never

use abrasives or cleaning solutions.

13. Always power off the device to install or

remove external devices that do not support

hot-plug.

14. Disconnect the device from an electrical outlet

and power off before cleaning the device.

POWER SUPPLY:

POWER(IN STANDBY):
            (IN USE):



15. DO NOT disassemble the device. Only a certified

service technician should perform repair.

16. The device has apertures to disperse heat. DO NOT block

the device ventilation, the device may become hot and

malfunction as a result.

17. Risk of explosion if battery replaced by an incorrect

type. Dispose of used batteries according to the

instruction.

18. PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT: the socket-out let shall

be installed near the equipment and shall be easily

accessible.



European Union: Disposal Information

The symbol above means that according to local laws and regulations your product

and/or its battery shall be disposed of separately from household waste.When this

product reaches its end of life,take it to a collection point designated by local

authorities.The separate collection and recycling of your product and/or its battery at

the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in

a manner that protects human health and the environment.



About your Waterproof MP3 Player
-IPX8: withstands submersion to 3 meters.

-USB plug-and-play: no drivers required

-Audio formats: MP3, WMA, OGG, APE, FLAC, AAC-LC, WAV

-Sequence / Shuffle play mode

-Rechargeable internal Li- battery, music playback about 17

hours (at medium volume)

-Earphone/USB jack: listen, charge, and sync files

-Works on Mac and Windows Systems

Caution:

-To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at
high volume levels for long periods.

-To avoid the risk of serious injury, do not use below 3 meters.

Appearance and Controls
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Made in China

NEPTUN  4GB

Imported by: AFEX SUNS, S.A.
c/Metall, 6-8, P.I. La Ferreria,
Montcada i Reixac, 08110, Spain





Tips:
-The shuffle function needs all files placed in root of the device, do
not separated by any folders.

Connect to the PC & Download audio files
1. Open the Windows Explorer or “This PC”
2. Using the USB cable, connect the player to a USB port on your
PC.
3. Open the new “Removable Disk” folder under “This PC” .
4. Copy files to the “Removable Disk” in which you want them to
play.
5. Press the “Play/Pause” button on the player.
6. In the left sidebar, right-click the “Removable Disk” folder and
select “Eject” from the menu.
7. Wait until the computer confirms a safe ejection before you
unplug the USB cable.
Not ice: Please do not disconnect the USB plug during file

transferring. It may cause malfunction of the player and the
files.

Charging the player
1. Plug the headphone end of the USB cable into the player’s

earphone jack
2. Plug the USB end of the USB cable into the computer’s USB port
3. Charge for about 1 hour, or until the RED light changes from
flashing to solid.



Troubleshoot ing
-Player does not turn on
1. Make sure battery is charged.
2. Connect to computer and check for response. (LED flashes RED if
computer recognizes player).

-No sound comes from headphones
1. Turn up volume (hold down Next Track button).
2. Gently clean out headphone jack.
3. Make sure the audio file format is supported.
4. Check if files play correctly on computer.
-Files do not t ransfer
1. Make sure the player is correctly connected to the computer (LED
should be flashing RED).

2. Make sure there is enough memory available to store the files on
the player.

-Light is on, but but tons do not respond
1. Turn off player (press and hold the Play/Pause button for 3
seconds).

2. Press and hold the Play/Pause button for 10 seconds to reset the
controls (LED will flash RED and BLUE at the same time and then
turn off).

Made in China



Warranty conditions

- The warranty of this product is for 2 years since the purchase
date.

- The warranty will exclude breakdowns caused by bad use of
the product, wrong installation or installation in not esirable
places for a proper maintenance of the product, rips,
updates of the products that are not the supplied by the
brand, pieces wore away for its use or for not domestic or
inappropriate use. Also are excluded breakdowns caused
for manipulations of the products by people or companies
alien to our company.

- For any request regarding the warranty terms, the purchase
receipt must be attached.

Correct disposal of this Product
(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment
(WEEE)
Your product is designed and manufactured
with high quality materials and components
which can be recycled and reused.
This symbol means that electrical and electronic
equipment, at their end of life should be
disposed of separately from your household
waste. Please dispose of this equipment at your
local community waste collection/recycling
centre.
In the European Union there are separate
collection systems for used electrical and
electronic products. Please help us to conserve
the environment we live in!
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Council Directive(s) to which conformity is declared:

Directive (2014/30/EU)-EMC
Directive (2014/35/EC)-LVD
Directive (2011/65/EU)-RoHS

Application of the Standards:

EN55024:2010
EN55032:2012
EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013

Manufacturer!s name: AFEX SUNS, S.A.

Manufacturer!s address: c/Metall 6-8, 08110, Montcada i Reixac

Type of equipment: MP3 PLAYER

Trade: SUNSTECH

Model no.: NEPTUN

(Serial number range:170300001 - 170301010)

We, the undersigned, hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the
specified equipment is in conformity with the above Directive(s) and

Standard(s)

Place: Barcelona ______________________________
(Signature)

V"ctor Planas Bas_________
(Full name)

Date: 22 - February - 2017
General Manager __

(Position)



Reproductor MP3 deportivo y sumergible

NEPTUN

Guía de Usuario



1.NO coloque objetos encima del aparato porque podrían

rayarlo.

2.NO exponga el aparato a entornos sucios o polvorientos.

3. NO coloque el aparato en una superficie desigual o inestable

4.NO introduzca ningún objeto extraño en el aparato.

5.NO exponga el aparato a un campo magnético o eléctrico

fuerte.

6.NO exponga el aparato directamente a la luz del sol porque

podría dañarlo.

Manténgalo apartado de superficies calientes.



7.NO guarde el aparato a temperaturas superiores a los 40 ºC (104

ºF). La temperatura interna de funcionamiento de este aparato es

de 20 °C (68 °F) a 60 °C (140 °F).

8.NO utilice el aparato bajo la lluvia.

9. Consulte con su ayuntamiento o vendedor para saber

cómo eliminar de forma correcta los aparatos electrónicos.

10. El aparato y el adaptador pueden producir algo de

calor durante el funcionamiento normal de la carga.

Para evitar la incomodidad o un daño debido a la

exposición al calor NO deje el aparato en su regazo.



POWER SUPPLY:

POWER(IN STANDBY):
            (IN USE):



15. NO desmonte el aparato. Sólo un técnico de

servicio autorizado debe realizar las reparaciones.

16. El aparato tiene aperturas para liberar calor.

NO bloquee la ventilación del aparato, el aparato puede

calentarse y comenzar a funcionar mal.

17. Riesgo de explosión en caso de sustitución de la

batería por otra de un tipo incorrecto. Tire las baterías

usadas siguiendo las instrucciones.

18. EQUIPAMIENTO ENCHUFABLE: el enchufe debe

estar instalado cerca del equipo y tener un acceso fácil.



Unión Europea: información sobre residuos

El símbolo anterior indica que, de acuerdo con las normativas locales, su producto y/o

su batería deberán desecharse de manera independiente de los residuos domésticos.

Cuando este producto alcance el final de su vida útil, deberá llevarlo a un punto de

recogida designado por las autoridades locales. La recogida selectiva y el reciclaje del

producto y/o de su batería en el momento de su desecho ayudarán a proteger los

recursos naturales y a garantizar su reciclaje de forma que proteja la salud de las

personas y el medioambiente.







desactivar el modo aleatorio, la luz LED parpadeará
brevemente en ROJO.

!6 Luz indicadora y mensajes de luz LED
-Sin Ficheros: 5 flashes en ROJO, se apaga
-Transferencia de datos: flash AZUL muy lento
-Reproducir: 1 flash AZUL por segundo
-Pausa: luz AZUL fija
-Aleatorio conectado / desconectado: luces ROJA y AZUL fijas
-Batería Baja: flash Rojo lento
-Cargando (conectado al ordenador): flash ROJO rápido
-Carga completa (conectado al ordenador): luz ROJA fija



Sugerencias:
-Para la función de reproducción aleatoria, todos los archivos
deben estar en la raíz del disposit ivo y no separados por
carpetas.

Conectar al PC y Descargar archivos de audio
1. Abrir el Windows Explorer o "Mi PC"
2. Con el cable USB, conecte el reproductor a un puerto USB de su
PC.
3. Abra la nueva carpeta "Disco Extraíble" en "Mi PC" .
4. Copie los archivos al " Disco Extraíble" en lo cual pretende
reproducirlos.
5. Pulse el botón “Reproducir/Pausa” en el reproductor.
6. En la barra lateral izquierda, pulse el botón derecho del ratón
sobre la carpeta"Disco Extraíble" y seleccione "Expulsar" en el
menú.
7. Espere para desconectar el cable USB hasta que el ordenador
confirme la expulsión segura.
Aviso: No desconecte el conector USBmientras esté realizando

transferencia de archivos. Puede provocar un mal
funcionamiento del reproductor y dañosen losarchivos.

Cargar el reproductor
1. Conecte la extremidad del cable USB de los auriculares al

conector de auriculares del reproductor
2. Conecte la extremidad del cable USB en el puerto USB del
ordenador
3. Cargar durante aproximadamente 1 hora, o hasta que la luz
ROJA cambie de modo intermitente a modo fijo.



Solución de problemas
-El reproductor no enciende
1. Asegúrese que las pilas están cargadas.
2. Conéctelo al ordenador y compruebe si responde. (Si el
ordenador reconoce el reproductor, la luz LED parpadeará en
ROJO).

-No hay sonido en los auriculares
1. Aumente el volumen (manteniendo pulsado el botón Pista
Siguiente).

2. Limpie delicadamente el conector de los auriculares.
3. Compruebe si el formato del fichero de audio es compatible.
4. Compruebe si los archivos se reproducen correctamente en el
ordenador.

- No hay t ransferencia de archivos
1. Asegúrese que el reproductor está correctamente conectado al
ordenador (la luz LED debe estar parpadeando en ROJO).

2. Compruebe si tiene suficiente memoria disponible para
almacenar archivos en el reproductor.

-La luz está encendida, pero los botones no responden
1. Desconecte el reproductor (pulse y mantenga el botón de
Reproducción/Pausa durante 3 segundos).

2. Pulse y mantenga el botón Reproducción/Pausa durante 10
segundos para reiniciar losmandos (la luz LED parpadeará, a la
vez, en ROJO y AZUL y luego se apagará).

Fabricado en China
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DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD

Directiva(s) del Consejo con la(s) que se declara conformidad:

Directiva (2014/30/EU)-EMC
Directiva (2014/35/EC)-LVD
Directiva (2011/65/EU)-RoHS

Aplicaci!n de las Normas:

EN55024:2010
EN55032:2012
EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013

Nome do fabricante: AFEX SUNS, S.A.

Endere"o do fabricante: c/Metall 6-8, 08110, Montcada i Reixac

Tipo de equipo: Reproductor de MP3

Marca: SUNSTECH

Modelo.: NEPTUN

(rango de números de serie:170300001 - 170301010)

Nosotros, los abajo firmantes, declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva
responsabilidad que el equipo especificado cumple con la(s) Directiva(s) y

Norma(s) mencionadas

Lugar: Barcelona ______________________________
(Firma)

V#ctor Planas Bas_________
(Nombre)

Fecha: 22 - Febrero - 2017
General Manager __

(Cargo)



Guide d'utilisation

Lecteur MP3 étanche pour sport

NEPTUN



1. NE PASmettre d'objets au-dessus de l'appareil, car ces

objets peuvent le rayer.

2. NE PAS exposer l'appareil à un environnement sale ou

poussiéreux.

3. NE PASplacer l'appareil sur une surface non plane ou instable.

4. NE PAS introduire d'objets étrangers dans l'appareil.

5. NE PASexposer l'appareil à un champ magnétique ou

électrique trop fort.

6. NE PAS exposer l'appareil en plein soleil car vous risquez

de l'endommager.

Veuillez le maintenir éloigné des sources de chaleur.



7. NE PAS laisser votre appareil sous une température supérieure

à 40° C (104° F). La température interne de fonctionnement de cet

appareil est comprise entre 20 °C (68 °F) et 60 °C (140 °F).

8. NE PASutiliser cet appareil sous la pluie.

9. Veuillez vous renseigner auprès des Autorités Locales ou

de votre détaillant concernant la mise au rebus des

produits électroniques.

10. L'appareil et l'adaptateur peuvent produire de la

chaleur au cours d'un chargement dans des conditions

normales. Afin d'éviter toute gêne ou blessure due à une

exposition à la chaleur, veuillez NE PAS laisser l'appareil sur

vos genoux.



11. PUISSANCE D'ENTREE Reportez-vousà

l'étiquette apposée sur l'appareil et

assurez-vous que l'adaptateur secteur est

approprié. Veuillez utiliser uniquement les

accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

12. Nettoyez l'appareilàl'aide d'un chiffon doux.

Si nécessaire, humidifiez légèrement le chiffon

avant de nettoyer. Veuillez ne jamais utiliser de

produits abrasifs ou nettoyants.

13. Veuillez toujourséteindre l'appareil pour installer ou

retirer des périphériques qui ne supportent pas les

branchementsàchaud.

14. Débranchez l'appareil de la priseélectrique et

éteignez-le avant de le nettoyer.

POWER SUPPLY:

POWER(IN STANDBY):
            (IN USE):



15. NE PASdémonter l'appareil. Seul un technicien

qualifié est habilité à effectuer les réparations.

16. L'appareil est doté d'ouvertures pour disperser la chaleur.

NE PAS bloquer la ventilation de l'appareil, sinon il risque de

surchauffer de donc de mal fonctionner.

17. Risque d'explosion si la pile est remplacée par un

modèle inadapté. Débarrassez-vous des piles

conformément aux instructions.

18. APPAREIL ENFICHABLE : La prise de courant doit

être installée près de l'appareil et doit être facilement

accessible.



Union européenne - Informations sur l'élimination

Le symbole ci-dessus signifie que selon les lois et règlements locaux votre produit et /

ou sa batterie doivent être éliminés séparément des ordures ménagères. Lorsque ce

produit atteint sa fin de vie, prenez-le à un point de collecte agréé par les autorités

locales. Cette collecte et le recyclage de votre produit et / ou de sa batterie au moment

de son élimination aideront à préserver les ressources naturelles et à garantir qu' il est

recyclé d'une manière qui protège la santé humaine et l'environnement.







précédente pendant 3 secondes pour passer en mode
aléatoire ou pour quitter ce mode. La DEL clignotera
brièvement.

!6 Lampe indicat rice et indicat ions de la lampe DEL
- Pas de fichiers : clignotement ROUGE 5 fois, arrêt
- Transfert de données : très lent clignotement BLEU
- Lecture : 1 clignotement BLEU par seconde
- En pause : lampe continuellement éclairée BLEUE
- Mode aléatoire actif/ inactif : lampes ROUGE continu + BLEUE
continu
- Batterie faible : Clignotement lent ROUGE
- En charge (connecté à un ordinateur) : clignotement ROUGE
rapide
- Chargé (connecté à un ordinateur) : lampe ROUGE continu



Conseils :
- La fonction mode aléatoire requiert que tous les fichiers soient
dans le répertoire racine de l’appareil, non séparés par des
dossiers.

Connecter à un PC pour télécharger des
fichiers
1. Ouvrez Windows Explorer ou « Mon PC ».
2. Connectez le lecteur à un port USB de votre PC avec un câble
USB.
3. Ouvrez le nouveau dossier « Disque amovible » sous « Mon PC ».
4. Copiez les fichiers sur le « Disque amovible » duquel vous voulez
qu’ils soient lus.
5. Appuyez sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause » du lecteur.
6. Sur la colonne de droite, faites un clic droit sur le dossier
« « Disque amovible » et sélectionner « Éjecter » sur le menu.
7. Attendez jusqu’à ce que l’ordinateur confirme que l’éjection a été
effectuée avec sécurité avant de débrancher le câble USB.
Avis : Veuillez ne pasdébrancher le câble USBdurant le transfert de

fichiers. Cela peut causer un mauvais fonctionnement du
lecteur et des fichiers.

Charger le lecteur
1. Branchez l’extrémité écouteur du câble USB à la prise d’écouteur

du lecteur.
2. Branchez l’autre extrémité du câble USB au port USB de
l’ordinateur.
3. Chargez pendant environ 1 heure ou jusqu’à ce la lampe rouge
passe de clignotante à continue.



Dépannage
- Le lecteur ne se met pas en marche
1. Assurez-vous que la batterie est chargée.
2. Connectez à un ordinateur et voyez la réponse. (La DEL clignote
en ROUGE si l’ordinateur reconnait le lecteur).

- Aucun son ne sort des écouteurs
1. Augmentez le volume (maintenez appuyé le bouton Piste
suivante).

2. Nettoyez en douceur la prise d’écouteur.
3. Assurez-vous que le format du fichier audio est pris en charge.
4. Vérifiez que les fichiers sont lus correctement par l’ordinateur.
- Les fichiers ne sont pas t ransférés
1. Assurez-vous que le lecteur est correctement connecté à
l’ordinateur (la DEL doit clignoter ROUGE).

2. Assurez-vous qu’il y a assez d’espace dans la mémoire pour
stocker les fichiers sur le lecteur.

- La lampe est allumée mais les boutons ne répondent pas
1. Éteignez le lecteur (maintenez appuyé le bouton Lecture/Pause
[Play/Pause] pendant 3 secondes).

2. Maintenez appuyé le bouton Lecture/Pause [Play/Pause] pendant
10 secondes pour réinitialiser les commandes (la DEL clignotera
ROUGE et BLEU en même temps et s’éteindra).

Fabriqué en Chine
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DÉCLARATION DECONFORMITÉ

Directive du Conseil auxquelles la conformit! est d!clar!e :

Directive (2014/30/EU)-EMC
Directive (2014/35/EC)-LVD
Directive (2011/65/EU)-RoHS

Application des normes :

EN55024:2010
EN55032:2012
EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013

Nom du fabricant : AFEX SUNS, S.A.

Adresse du fabricant : c/Metall 6-8, 08110, Montcada i Reixac

Type d'!quipement : Lecteur MP3

Marque Commerciale : SUNSTECH

Mod"le n# : NEPTUN

(gamme de nombres de série:170300001 - 170301010)

Nous, soussignés, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que l'appareil
spécifié est conforme aux directives et normes ci-dessus

Lieu: Barcelone ______________________________
(Signature)

V$ctor Planas Bas_________
(Nom complet)

Date: le 22 F!vrier 2017
Directeur g!n!ral __

(Fonction)



Guia de usuario

Leitor MP3 Sport impermeável

NEPTUN



1. NÃO coloque objetos em cima do aparelho, uma vez que

estes o podem riscar.

2. NÃO exponha o aparelho a ambientes sujos ou com pó.

3. NÃO coloque o aparelho numa superfície desnivelada ou

instável.

4. NÃO introduza objetos estranhos no aparelho.

5. NÃO exponha o aparelho a campos magnéticos ou elétricos

fortes.

6. NÃO exponha o aparelho à luz direta do sol, uma vez que

isto o pode danificar.

Mantenha o aparelho afastado de fontes de calor.



7. NÃO guarde o aparelho em zonas com temperatura superior a

40º C (104º F). A temperatura interna de funcionamento deste

aparelho é de 20ºC (68 °F) a 60 °C (140 °F).

8. NÃO use o aparelho à chuva.

9. Consulte as autoridades locais ou o revendedor

relativamente à eliminação correta de aparelhos

eletrónicos.

10. LO aparelho e o adaptador podem produzir calor

durante o seu normal funcionamento de carga.Para evitar o

desconforto ou lesões causados pela exposição ao calor,

NÃO deixe o aparelho no seu colo.



POWER SUPPLY:

POWER(IN STANDBY):
            (IN USE):



15. NÃO desmonte o aparelho. Só um técnico de

serviço autorizado deve proceder a reparações.

16. O aparelho dispõe de aberturas destinadas a libertar calor.

NÃO bloqueie a ventilação do aparelho, uma vez que este

pode aquecer e avariar-se.

17. A substituição da bateria por um tipo incorreto

comporta um risco de explosão. Retire as baterias

usadas de acordo com as instruções.

18. EQUIPAMENTO LIGÁVEL: a tomada deve estar

instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser de fácil

acesso.



União Europeia: informação sobre resíduos

O símbolo anterior indica que, de acordo com as normas locais, o seu produto e/ou a

sua bateria deverão ser eliminados separadamente dos resíduos domésticos. Quando

este produto alcançar o final da sua vida útil, deverá levá-lo a um ponto de recolha

designado pelas autoridades locais. A recolha seletiva e a reciclagem do produto e/ou

da sua bateria no momento da sua eliminação ajudarão a proteger os recursos naturais

e a garantir a sua reciclagem de forma que proteja a saúde das pessoas e o ambiente.





Faixa seguinte / volume+

Faixa anterior / volume-



predefinição, mantenha premidos os botões Faixa Seguinte e
Faixa Anterior em conjunto durante 3s para ativar e desativar o
modo Aleatório, o LED piscará brevemente em VERMELHO.

!6 Luz indicadora e mensagens de luz LED
-Sem Ficheiros: 5 flashes VERMELHO, desliga
-Transferência de dados: flash AZUL muito lento
-Reprodução: 1 flash AZUL por segundo
-Pausa: luz AZUL contínua
-Aleatório ligado/desligado: luzes VERMELHA e AZUL
contínuas
-Bateria Fraca: flash VERMELHO lento
-A carregar (conectado ao computador): flash VERMELHO
rápido
-Carregado (conectado ao computador): luz VERMELHA



Dicas:
-A função aleatória precisa de todos os arquivos colocados na raiz
do dispositivo, não separados por nenhuma pasta.

Conectar ao PC & Descarregar arquivos de
áudio
1. Abra o Windows Explorer ou "Meu PC"
2. Utilizando o cabo USB, ligue o leitor a uma porta USB no seu PC.
3. Abra a nova pasta "Disco Removível" em "Meu PC" .
4. Copie arquivos para o "Disco Removível" no qual você deseja
que eles sejam reproduzidos.
5. Prima o botão “Reproduzir/Pausa” no leitor.
6. Na barra lateral esquerda, clique com o botão direito do rato na
pasta "Disco Removível" e selecione "Ejetar" no menu.
7. Aguarde até que o computador confirme uma ejeção segura
antes de desconectar o cabo USB.
Aviso: Não desconecte o cabo USBdurante a transferência de

arquivos. Poderá causar mau funcionamento do leitor e dos
ficheiros.

Carregar o leitor
1. Conecte a extremidade do fone de ouvido do cabo USB na

entrada do fone do leitor
2. Conecte a extremidade USB do cabo USB na porta USB do
computador
3. Carregar durante cerca de 1 hora, ou até que a luz VERMELHA
mude de intermitente para cont ínua.



Resolução de problemas
-O leitor não se liga
1. Verifique se a bateria está carregada.
2. Ligue ao computador e verifique a resposta. (O LED pisca em
VERMELHO se o computador reconhecer o leitor).

-Não há som nos fones
1. Aumentar o volume (mantenha premido o botão Faixa Seguinte).
2. Limpe cuidadosamente a entrada dos auscultadores.
3. Verifique se o formato de arquivo de áudio é suportado.
4. Verifique se os arquivos são reproduzidos corretamente no
computador.

- Os arquivos não são transferidos
1. Certifique-se de que o leitor está corretamente ligado ao
computador (o LED deve estar a piscar em VERMELHO).

2. Verifique se há memória suficiente disponível para armazenar os
arquivos no leitor.

-A luz está acesa, mas os botões não respondem
1. Desligar o leitor (prima sem soltar o botão Reproduzir/Pausa
durante 3 segundos).

2. Prima e mantenha premido o botão Reproduzir/Pausa durante 10
segundos para reiniciar os controlos (o LED piscará VERMELHO e
AZUL ao mesmo tempo e depois desligar).

Fabricado na China
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DECLARAÇÃO DECONFORMIDADE

Diretiva do Conselho relativamente ! qual " declarada conformidade:

Directiva (2014/30/EU)-EMC
Directiva (2014/35/EC)-LVD
Directiva (2011/65/EU)-RoHS

Aplica#$o das Normas:

EN55024:2010
EN55032:2012
EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009+A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013

Nome do fabricante: AFEX SUNS, S.A.

Endere#o do fabricante: c/Metall 6-8, 08110, Montcada i Reixac

Tipo de equipamento: MP3 player

Com"rcio: SUNSTECH

Modelo n.%: NEPTUN

(faixa de número serial:170300001 - 170301010)

Nós, abaixo-assinados, pela presente declaramos por nossa exclusiva
responsabilidade que o equipamento especificado está conforme à Diretiva e

às Normas supra

Local: Barcelona ______________________________
(Assinatura)

V&ctor Planas Bas_____
(Nome completo)

Data: 22 - Fevereiro - 2017
Diretor-Geral

(Cargo)




